

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

17-1224

**LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE CO., an Illinois  
Non-Profit Mutual Insurance Corporation,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims, in No. 16-744C

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

Leslie B. Kiernan  
Robert K. Huffman  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (202) 887-4000  
Fax: (202) 887-4288

Hyland Hunt  
Ruthanne M. Deutsch  
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC  
300 New Jersey Ave. NW, Ste 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 868-6915

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae America's Health Insurance Plans*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SIGNIFICANT SHORTFALLS IN RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS HAVE HAD, AND WILL HAVE, A SUBSTANTIAL EFFECT ON HEALTH INSURERS, HEALTH INSURANCE AFFORDABILITY, AND INDIVIDUAL CONSUMERS .....	5
A. A Broad Array Of Insurers Undertook Substantial Risk To Participate In The Exchanges.....	6
B. The Failure To Make Full Risk Corridors Payments Significantly Impairs The Offerings Of The Insurers That Continue To Participate In The Exchanges, To The Detriment Of Consumers.....	9
II. IT IS ESSENTIAL TO THE VAST MAJORITY OF GOVERNMENT HEALTH CARE PROGRAMS THAT THE COURTS SAFEGUARD THE GOVERNMENT’S ROLE AS A FAIR BUSINESS PARTNER.....	12
A. The Supreme Court And This Court Have Long Recognized The Government’s Interest In Being A Reliable Business Partner.....	13
B. The Reliable-Partner Interest Is Paramount In The Health Care Context .....	16
III. THE STATUTE’S CLEAR, MANDATORY PARAMETERS FOR THE BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP WITH INSURERS MUST BE HONORED .....	18

A.	Insurers Reasonably Relied Upon The Statute’s Plain Terms And The Agency’s Statements That Full Payments Would Be Made .....	18
B.	The Agency’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Litigation Positioning Cannot Negate The Obligation To Pay Damages For Non-Payment Under The Tucker Act .....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.*,  
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....28

*Calloway v. District of Columbia*,  
216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....26

*Greenlee Cty. v. United States*,  
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....16, 20, 25, 29

*Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States*,  
No. 16-259C, 2017 WL 83818 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 10, 2017) .....8, 28

*Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter*,  
132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....15, 16

*Samish Indian Nation v. United States*,  
419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....19

*United States v. Fausto*,  
484 U.S. 439 (1988).....25

*United States v. Will*,  
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....25

*United States v. Winstar Corp.*,  
518 U.S. 839 (1996).....15

**STATUTES AND COURT RULES:**

28 U.S.C.  
§ 1491(a) .....15

31 U.S.C.  
§ 1304(a)(3)(A).....15

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129  
Stat. 2242 (2015).....23

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub.  
L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014).....23, 24

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029..... 1

§ 1322.....5

§ 1342(b)(1) .....8, 19, 26

§ 1342(b)(2) .....8

Fed. Cir. R. 29(c) .....1

Fed. R. App. P.

29(a)(2) .....1

29(a)(4) .....1

**REGULATIONS AND FEDERAL REGISTER:**

45 C.F.R. § 153.510(b) .....20

78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013).....*passim*

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....25

79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014).....27

80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015) .....21, 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

1 GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, PRINCIPLES OF FED. APPROPRIATIONS LAW (3d ed. 2004).....19

Am. Acad. of Actuaries, Issue Br., *Drivers of 2015 Health Insurance Premium Changes* (June 2014).....7, 8

Burke, Amy, et al., ASPE Research Br., *Premium Affordability, Competition, and Choice in the Health Insurance Marketplace, 2014* (June 18, 2014) .....6, 7

Cassutt, Melissa, *WINHealth ordered to liquidate*, JACKSON HOLE NEWS & GUIDE (Jan. 19, 2016) .....10

Cox, Cynthia et al., Kaiser Family Found., *2017 Premium Changes and Insurer Participation in the Affordable Care Act’s Health Insurance Marketplaces*, Nov. 1, 2016.....11, 12

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Medicare Advantage, Cost, PACE, Demo and Prescription Drug Plan Contract Report, Monthly Summary Report (Jan. 2017) .....13

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Nat’l Health Expenditure Data (Fed. Gov’t Sponsor Expenditures) .....17

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Risk Corridors and Budget Neutrality (Apr. 11, 2014) .....27, 28

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for the 2015 Benefit Year (Nov. 18, 2016) .....9, 10

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Risk Corridors Payments for the 2014 Benefit Year (Nov. 19, 2015) .....22

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Risk Corridors Payments for 2015 (Sept. 9, 2016).....22

Kaiser Family Found., *The Facts on Medicare Spending and Financing* (July 24, 2015).....14

Kaiser Family Found., *Total Medicaid Managed Care Enrollment* (2014).....13

Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Cong. Budget Office, to Hon. Chris Van Hollen (Mar. 11, 2015) .....14

Letter from Gary Cohen, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to Insurance Commissioners (Nov. 14, 2013) .....18

Letter from Kevin J. Counihan, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to Insurance Commissioners (July 21, 2015) .....22

Matthews, Anna W., *Insurers Move to Limit Options in Health-Care Exchange Plans*, WALL ST. J., Aug. 31, 2016 .....11

Olen, Helaine, *What’s Happening to Obamacare’s PPOs?* SLATE, Dec. 14, 2015 .....11

Orr, Becky, *Judge orders liquidation of WINhealth Partners*, WYOMING TRIBUNE EAGLE, Jan. 15, 2016.....11

Wick, Kristi, AHIP, *2017 QHP Rate Filing—Key Dates* (Apr. 18, 2016) .....9

Wright, Aaron S., et al., Milliman, *Ten potential drivers of ACA premium rates in 2017*, Dec. 2015.....10
